o   In connection with the transaction, we paid a prepayment premium of $6.7

   million to retire our private placement notes. We also wrote off the

   deferred financing fees of $0.7 million related to this debt. These charges

   are not reflected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements

   of income because they are not considered on-going and will not have a

   recurring impact on our results of operations. We also will incur charges

   in our fourth quarter relating to non-capitalized expenses arising out of

   the AMICO acquisition.

   Unaudited pro forma condensed combined

   balance sheet as of September 30, 2005

   Gibraltar   AMICO   Pro forma

(Dollars in thousands)   historical   historical   adjustments   Pro forma

Assets

Current assets:

  Cash and cash equivalents   $   8,149   $   3,429   $   (3,429)(1)   $   8,149

  Accounts receivable, net   174,269   41,070   --   215,339

  Inventories   166,727   24,327   8,488(2)   199,542

  Other current assets   14,368   1,107   --   15,475

  Deferred income taxes   --   1,167   --   1,167

  Assets held for sale   --   246   --   246

   ___________   ___________   ___________   ___________

   Total current assets   363,513   71,346   5,059   439,918

Property, plant and equipment, net   256,503   41,993   --   298,496

Goodwill   292,438   7,022   149,333(3)   448,793

Investments in partnerships   6,806   --   --   6,806

Other assets   14,567   3,059   10,298(4)   27,924

   ___________   ___________   ___________   ___________

   $   933,827   $   123,420   $   164,690   $ 1,221,937

   ___________   ___________   ___________   ___________

Liabilities and shareholders'

  equity

Current liabilities:

  Accounts payable   $   71,657   $   15,903   --   $   87,560

  Accrued expenses   46,679   7,014   $   (1,700)(5)   51,993

  Income taxes payable   --   4,012   (2,842)(6)   1,170

  Notes payable--revolver   --   6,640   (6,640)(1)   --

  Current maturities of long-term debt   8,659   --   (8,460)(5)   199

  Current maturities of related party

   debt   5,833   --   --   5,833

   ___________   ___________   ___________   ___________

   Total current liabilities   132,828   33,569   (19,642)   146,755

Long-term debt   238,414   11,691   256,169(1)(5)   506,274

Deferred income taxes   67,621   6,113   3,360(2)   77,094

Other non-current liabilities   5,190   1,410   --   6,600

Shareholders' equity   489,774   70,637   (75,197)(6)   485,214

   ___________   ___________   ___________   ___________

   $   933,827   $   123,420   $   164,690   $ 1,221,937

   ___________   ___________   ___________   ___________

   Notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed

   combined balance sheet

(1) Reflects the balance sheet adjustments for assets which will not be acquired

and liabilities which will not be assumed in the AMICO acquisition, as reflected

in the following table:

(Dollars in millions)

Assets:

  Cash   $   3.4

Liabilities:

[…]

(4) Reflects the capitalization of deferred financing fees incurred in

connection with the incurrence of new long-term debt and the write-off of

historical deferred financing fees.

(Dollars in millions)

Capitalization of deferred financing charges   $   11.0

Less: Historical deferred charges related to the redeemed

  private placement notes of Gibraltar   (0.7)

   ________

Pro forma adjustment   $   10.3

   ________

(5) Reflects adjustments for the following changes in borrowings:

   Net

   Actual balance   borrowings/  Pro forma balance

(Dollars in millions)   September 30, 2005   (payments)   September 30, 2005

_____________________________________   ___________________   _________   __________________

Revolving credit facility   $   105.2   $   (30.2)   $   75.0

New term loan   --   230.0   230.0

Private placement notes   115.0   (115.0)   --

Other new long-term

  debt   --   200.0   200.0

Existing acquisition notes   31.2   (25.4)   5.8

Existing revenue bonds   1.5   --   1.5

_____________________________________   ___________________   ___________   __________________

   $   252.9   $   259.4   $   512.3

_____________________________________   ___________________   ___________   __________________

   Net

   Actual balance   borrowings/  Pro forma balance

   September 30, 2005  (payments)   September 30, 2005

   __________________  __________   __________________

Short-term   $   14.5   $   (8.5)   $   6.0(a)

Long-term   238.4   267.9   506.3

   _________   ________   _________

   $   252.9   $  259.4   $   512.3

   _________   ________   _________

(a)  Consists of the remaining  acquisition note and $0.2 million of the revenue

   bond.

(6) Reflects (i) the elimination of the historical AMICO shareholders' equity

due to the AMICO acquisition and (ii) the write-off of our deferred financing

fees in the amount of $0.7 million and the prepayment premium of $6.7 million,

both paid in connection with the early redemption of our private placement

notes. The tax effect of the write-off of the deferred financing fees and

prepayment was approximately $2.8 million.

[…]

Prepayment premium private placement notes   (6.7)

Historical deferred charges related to the redeemed private

  placement notes   (0.7)

   ________

Tax effect of the prepayment premium and the write-off of the

  historical deferred charges above   2.8

   ________

Pro forma adjustment   $  (75.2)

   ________

   Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of

   income for the year ended December 31, 2004

(Dollars in thousands,   Gibraltar   AMICO   Pro forma

except per share data)   historical   historical   adjustments(1)   Pro forma

___________________________________________   ___________   ___________   ___________   _____________

Net sales   $   976,255   $   288,354   $   --   $   1,264,609

Cost of sales   774,970   209,766   (13,835)(2)   970,901

   ___________   ___________   ___________   _____________

Gross profit   201,285   78,588   13,835   293,708

Selling, general and administrative

expense   111,737   37,519   --   149,256

   ___________   ___________   ___________   _____________

Income from operations   89,548   41,069   13,835   144,452

Other (income) expense:

Equity in partnerships' (income) loss   (4,846)   --   --   (4,846)

Interest expense   12,915   5,115   19,380(3)   37,410

   ___________   ___________   ___________   _____________

Total other expense   8,069   5,115   19,380   32,564

   ___________   ___________   ___________   _____________

Income before taxes   81,479   35,954   (5,545)   111,888

Provision for income taxes   31,768   13,455   (2,162)(4)   43,061

   ___________   ___________   ___________   _____________

Income from continuing operations   $   49,711   $   22,499   $   (3,383)   $   68,827

   ___________   ___________   ___________   _____________

Income per share from continuing

  operations - Basic   $   1.69   $   2.34

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic   29,362   29,362

Income per share from continuing

  operations - Diluted   $   1.68   $   2.33

Weighted average shares outstanding -

Diluted   29,596   29,596

   ___________   ___________   ___________   _____________

   Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of

   income for the nine months ended September 30, 2005

(Dollars in thousands,   Gibraltar   AMICO   Pro forma

except per share data)   historical   historical   adjustments(1)   Pro forma

__________________________________________   ___________   ___________  ____________   _____________

Net sales   $   844,108   $   239,815  $   --   $   1,083,923

Cost of sales   683,504   174,331   7,367(2)   865,202

   ___________   ___________  ___________   _____________

Gross profit   160,604   65,484   (7,367)   218,721

Selling, general and administrative

  expense   85,353   23,530   --   108,883

   ___________   ___________  ___________   _____________

Income from operations   75,251   41,954   (7,367)   109,838

Other (income) expense:

Equity in partnerships' loss/other expense   469   72   --   541

Interest expense   11,102   3,478   13,476(3)   28,056

   ___________   ___________  ___________   _____________

Total other expense   11,571   3,550   13,476   28,597

   ___________   ___________  ___________   _____________

Income before taxes   63,680   38,404   (20,843)   81,241

Provision for income taxes   24,395   14,751   (7,985)(4)   31,161

   ___________   ___________  ___________   _____________

Income from continuing operations   $   39,285   $   23,653  $   (12,858)   $   50,080

   ___________   ___________  ___________   _____________

Income per share from continuing

  operations - Basic:   $   1.33   $   1.69

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic   29,600   29,600

Income per share from continuing

  operations - Diluted:   $   1.32   $   1.68

Weighted average shares outstanding -

  Diluted   29,789   29,789

   ___________   ___________  ___________   _____________

   Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of

   income for the nine months ended September 30, 2004

(Dollars in thousands,   Gibraltar   AMICO   Pro forma

except per share data)   historical   historical   adjustments(1)   Pro forma

__________________________________________   ____________   ___________  ___________   ___________

Net sales   $   721,045   $   218,708  $   --   $   939,753

Cost of sales   563,436   157,159   (13,529)(2)   707,066

   ___________   ___________  ___________   ___________

Gross profit   157,609   61,549   13,529   232,687

Selling, general and administrative

  expense   84,923   26,460   --   111,383

   ___________   ___________  ___________   ___________

Income from operations   72,686   35,089   13,529   121,304

   ___________   ___________  ___________   ___________

Other (income) expense:

Equity in partnerships' (income)

  loss/other expense   (3,492)   138   --   (3,354)

Interest expense   9,523   3,867   14,686(3)   28,076

   ___________   ___________  ___________   ___________

Total other expense   6,031   4,005   14,686   24,722

   ___________   ___________  ___________   ___________

Income before taxes   66,655   31,084   (1,157)   96,582

Provision for income taxes   26,329   11,549   (457)(4)   37,421

   ___________   ___________  ___________   ___________

Income from continuing operations   $   40,326   $   19,535  $   (700)   $   59,161

   ___________   ___________  ___________   ___________

Income per shares from continuing

  operations - Basic:   $   1.38   $   2.02

Weighted average shares outstanding -

  Basic   29,302   29,302

Income per share from continuing

  operations - Diluted   $   1.37   $   2.00

Weighted average shares outstanding -

  Diluted   29,539   29,539

   ___________   ___________

   Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of

   income for the twelve months ended September 30, 2005

(Dollars in thousands,   Gibraltar   AMICO   Pro forma

except per share data)   historical   historical   adjustments(1)   Pro forma

______________________________________   _____________   ___________   ____________   _____________

Net sales   $   1,099,318   $   309,461   $   --   $  1,408,779

Cost of sales   895,038   226,938   7,061(2)   1,129,037

   _____________   ___________   ____________   _____________

Gross profit   204,280   82,523   (7,061)   279,742

Selling, general and administrative

  expense   112,167   34,589   --   146,756

   _____________   ___________   ____________   _____________

Income from operations   92,113   47,934   (7,061)   132,986

Other (income) expense:

Equity in partnerships' (income)/other

  (income)   (885)   (66)   --   (951)

Interest expense   14,494   4,726   18,170(3)   37,390

   _____________   ___________   ____________   _____________

Total other expense   13,609   4,660   18,170   36,439

Income before taxes   78,504   43,274   (25,231)   96,547

Provision for income taxes   29,834   16,657   (9,690)(4)   36,801

   _____________   ___________   ____________   _____________

Income from continuing operations   $   48,670   $   26,617   $   (15,541)   $   59,746

   _____________   ___________   ____________   _____________

Income per share from continuing

  operations - Basic:   $   1.64   $   2.02

Weighted average shares

  outstanding - Basic   29,600   29,600

Income per share from continuing

  operations - Diluted:   $   1.63   $   2.01

Weighted average shares

  outstanding--Diluted   29,789   29,789